C00200  (  94,149 )  (  562,172 )
C00500   25,000 -
C00600  (  10,000 ) -
C01200   304,782 -
C01600   521,905   189,499
C01700  (  619,928 )  (  267,502 )
C03100 -  (  210 )
C04000 -  (  10,115 )
C04020  (  13,640 ) -
C04500  (  75,566 )  (  39,672 )
C04600 -   239,400
CCCC   218,404  (  71,623 )

DDDD -   142

EEEE   103,552   5,601

E00100   277,520   271,919

E00200   $ 381,072   $ 277,520

109 2 26

-100-

108 107 1 1 12 31

96 2

103 9 10

105 6

109 2 26

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC

SIC IFRSs

IFRSs

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

108 1 1

IFRS 16 IAS 17

-101-

IFRIC 4 IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IFRS 16 108

1 1

IAS 17 108 1 1

IAS 36

 1.

 2.  108 12 31

 3.  108 1 1

 4.

-102-

IAS 17 107 12

31

108 1 1

108 1 1

2.466% 107 12

31

107 12 31   $ 1,135,011

   960,605

108 1 1   $ 174,406

108 1 1   $ 142,478

107 12 31   155,175

108 1 1   $ 297,653

108 1 1

IFRS 16

108 IAS 17 IFRS

16 IAS 17

-103-

108

108 12 31
 ( $ 142,601 )

   142,601
 (  2,265,845 )

   2,265,845

  $ -

IFRS 16

IFRS 16 108 1 1

1 0 8
1 1

1 0 8
1 1

  $ -   $ 130,378   $ 130,378
   130,378  (  130,378 )   -
   -   2,355,265   2,355,265
   2,355,265  (  2,355,265 )   -
   457,905  (  181,493 )   276,412
   -   323,971   323,971
  $ 2,943,548   $ 142,478   $ 3,086,026

  $ -   $ 12,240   $ 12,240
   4,904  (  4,904 )   -
   -   285,413   285,413
   150,271  (  150,271 )   -
  $ 155,175   $ 142,478   $ 297,653

( ) 109 IFRSs

IASB
IFRS 3 2020 1 1 1
IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 7 2020 1 1 2
IAS 1 IAS 8 2020 1 1 3

1 2020 1 1

2  2020 1 1

-104-

3  2020 1 1

IAS 1 IAS 8

IAS 1

( ) IASB IFRSs

IASB
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 17 2021 1 1
IAS 1 2022 1 1

( )

IFRSs

( )

1 3

-105-

 1.  1

 2.  2 1

 3.  3

( )

 1.

 2.  12

 3.  12

 1.

 2.  12

 3.  12

( )

(1)

(2)

-106-

( )

( )

-107-

( )

( )

( )

 1.

 2.

-108-

( )

( )

 1.

 (1)

-109-

A.

B.

a.

b.

C.

-110-

 (2)

12

12

12

 (3)

-111-

 2.

 3.

 (1)

 (2)

 4.

-112-

 5.

( )

[…]

C00500   25,000   -
C00600  (  10,000 )   -
C01200   304,782   -
C01600   521,905   184,864
C01700  (  596,513 )  (  244,636 )
C03100   -  (  210 )
C04000   -  (  10,115 )
C04020  (  12,101 )   -
C04500  (  75,566 )  (  39,672 )
C04600   -   239,400
CCCC   243,358  (  53,392 )

EEEE   103,849   2,732

E00100   259,437   256,705

E00200   $ 363,286   $ 259,437

109 2 26

-176-

108 107 1 1 12 31

96 2

103 9 10

105 6

109 2 26

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC

SIC IFRSs

IFRSs

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

108 1 1

IFRS 16 IAS 17

-177-

IFRIC 4 IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IFRS 16 108 1

1

IAS 17 108 1 1

IAS 36

 1.

 2.  108 12 31

 3.  108 1 1

 4.

IAS 17 107 12

31

-178-

108 1 1

108 1 1

2.459% 107 12 31

107 12 31   $ 1,067,781

   927,394

108 1 1   $ 140,387

108 1 1   $ 114,466

107 12 31   155,175

108 1 1   $ 269,641

108 1 1

IFRS 16

108 IAS 17 IFRS

16 IAS 17

108

108 12 31
 ( $ 126,771 )

   126,771

-179-

108 12 31
 ( $ 2,021,680 )

   2,021,680

  $ -

IFRS 16

IFRS 16 108 1 1

1 0 8
1 1

1 0 8
1 1

  $ -   $ 115,505   $ 115,505
   115,505  (  115,505 )   -
   -   2,100,568   2,100,568
   2,100,568  (  2,100,568 )   -
   443,534  (  181,493 )   262,041
   -   295,959   295,959
  $ 2,659,607   $ 114,466   $ 2,774,073

  $ -   $ 10,702   $ 10,702
   4,904  (  4,904 )   -
   -   258,939   258,939
   150,271  (  150,271 )   -
  $ 155,175   $ 114,466   $ 269,641

( ) 109 IFRSs

IASB
IFRS 3 2020 1 1 1
IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 7 2020 1 1 2
IAS 1 IAS 8 2020 1 1 3

1 2020 1 1

2  2020 1 1

3  2020 1 1

-180-

IAS 1 IAS 8

IAS 1

( ) IASB IFRSs

IASB

IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 17 2021 1 1
IAS 1 2022 1 1

( )

( )

1 3

 1.  1

-181-

 2.  2 1

 3.  3

( )

 1.

 2.  12

 3.  12

 1.

 2.  12

 3.  12

( )

-182-

( )

( )

-183-

( )

( )

( )

 1.

-184-

 2.

( )

( )

 1.

-185-

 (1)

A.

B.

a.

b.

-186-

C.

 (2)

12

12

12

-187-

 (3)

 2.

 3.

 (1)

 (2)

-188-

 4.

 5.

( )

-189-

( )